AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 105 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON ENTITTLED "COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS; DEPUTY COMMISSIONER; SUBORDINATES

WHEREAS, by letter dated February 10, 2021, the Mayor has requested legislation amending section 105 of the Code of the City of Mount Vernon, entitled "Commissioner of Public Works; Deputy Commissioner; Subordinates"; NOW THEREFORE,

The City of Mount Vernon, in the City Council convened, does hereby ordain and enact:

Section 1. Section 105 of the Code of the City of Mount Vernon, entitled "Commissioner of Public Works; Deputy Commissioner; Subordinates" is hereby amended as follows:

The Commissioner of Public Works shall be the head of the Department of Public Works. He shall appoint, to hold office during his pleasure, except as otherwise provided by law, a Deputy Commissioner of Public Works, a City Engineer, and such other subordinates as may be prescribed by the Board of Estimate and Contract. Either the Commissioner of Public Works or the Deputy Commissioner of Public Works [shall] may be a civil engineer who is a licensed professional engineer in the State of New York. The Commissioner of Public Works shall define the duties of the Deputy Commissioner and may delegate to him any of his powers except that of appointment and transfer. In the event of the absence or disability of the Commissioner of Public Works, or of a vacancy in the office the Deputy shall discharge the duties of the office until the Commissioner of Public Works returns, his disability ceases or the vacancy is filled, as the case may be. The Commissioner of Public Works shall delegate any duties requiring the practice of engineering to the City Engineer.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

New matter underlined
Deleted matter in brackets []

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Assistant Corporation Counsel

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Councilperson

TED BY CITY GOU

APPROVED

Dept.

APPROVED

) Date

Mayor

Vote Taken As Follows: 2/10/2021
Duarte: Yea Thompson: Yea
Farquharson: Nay Copeland: Yea
Griffith: Yea Ordinance Adopted